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RESOLUTION NO. 2023-E-048 

DECLARATORY RESOLUTION OF THE  

METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF  

MARION COUNTY, INDIANA, ENLARGING THE BROOKVILLE 

ROAD/IRVINGTON PLAZA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AREA 

AND THE IRVINGTON – BROOKVILLE ROAD ALLOCATION AREA 

 

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County, Indiana, 

acting as the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana (“Commission”), 

organized and acting pursuant to the provisions of Indiana Code 36-7-15.1, as amended (the 

“Act”), has investigated, studied and surveyed economic development within the consolidated city 

boundaries of the City of Indianapolis and County of Marion, Indiana (“City”); and 

 

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2019, the Commission adopted its Resolution No. 2019-E-005 

(the “Original Declaratory Resolution”) which declared an area of the City an economic 

development area known as the “Brookville Road/Irvington Plaza Economic Development Area” 

(the “Original Area”), and approved a development plan for the Original Area (the “Original Plan”) 

pursuant to the Act; and 

 

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2022, the Commission adopted its Resolution No. 2022-E-

053 (the “First Amended Declaratory Resolution” and collectively with the Original Declaratory 

Resolution, the “Current Declaratory Resolution”) which included an enlarged area (the “First 

Enlarged Area” and collectively with the Original Area, the “Current Area”) in the Original Area, 

created the Irvington-Brookville Road Allocation Area (the “Current Allocation Area”) and 

approved a First Amendment (the “First Plan Amendment” and collectively with the Original Plan, 

the “Current Plan”) to the Original Plan; and 

 

WHEREAS, a map of the Current Area is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated 

herein by reference; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Commission has selected an area as reflected in the map and parcel list in 

Exhibit B attached hereto (the “Enlarged Area” and collectively with the Current Area, the 

“Amended Area”), to be included in the Current Area and to be developed pursuant to the Act; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, a map of the Current Area as expanded to include to the Enlarged Area is 

attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein by reference and shall hereafter be referred 

to collectively as the Brookville Road/Irvington Plaza Economic Development Area; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Commission has determined that the Current Allocation Area be expanded 

for purposes of Section 26 of the Act in the Area, as reflected on the maps and parcel lists attached 

hereto as Exhibit D and Exhibit E, respectively and shall hereafter be referred to collectively as 

the Enlarged Irvington-Brookville Road Allocation Area (the “Enlarged Allocation Area” and 

collectively with the Current Allocation Area, the “Amended Allocation Area”); and 
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WHEREAS, the Current Plan is attached hereto as Exhibit F and the Commission has 

prepared a Second Plan Amendment to the Current Plan (the “Plan Amendment” and collectively 

with the Current Plan, the “Amended Plan”) attached hereto as Exhibit G; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Commission directed City staff and its municipal advisor to begin the 

collection of certain data, materials and estimates as required by the Act to expand the Current 

Allocation Area, and such data, materials and estimates have been assembled and distributed to 

the Commission; and  

WHEREAS, the Commission has caused to be prepared maps and plats showing (i) the 

new boundaries of the Amended Area, the location of various parcels of property, streets, alleys 

and other features affecting the acquisition, clearance, replatting, replanning, rezoning or 

redevelopment of the Amended Area, indicating that all parcels of property in the Amended Area 

are currently to be excluded from the acquisition list and (ii) the parts of the Amended Area, if 

any, that are to be devoted to public ways, levees, sewerage, parks, playgrounds, and other public 

purposes under the Amended Plan; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Commission has caused to be prepared an estimate of the cost of 

redevelopment of the Amended Area; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Enlarged Allocation Area shall have a base assessment date of January 1, 

2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, the amendment of the Current Allocation Area and the supporting data related 

thereto have been reviewed and considered at this meeting; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Plan Amendment, and supporting data were reviewed and considered by 

the Commission at this meeting; 

 

WHEREAS, Section 26 of the Act permits the creation and expansion of “allocation areas” 

to provide for the allocation and distribution of property taxes for the purposes and in the manner 

provided in said section; and 

 

WHEREAS, Sections 29 and 30 of the Act permit the creation of “economic development 

areas” and provides all of the rights, powers, privileges and immunities that may be exercised by 

this Commission in a redevelopment area or urban renewal area may be exercised in an economic 

development area, subject to the conditions set forth in the Act; and  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Metropolitan Development Commission 

of Marion County, Indiana, governing body of the City of Indianapolis Redevelopment District, 

as follows: 

 

Section 1. The Current Area as reflected in the map in Exhibit A attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference, is hereby amended to include the Enlarged Area as more 

particularly described and reflected in the map and parcel list in Exhibit B attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference. The Current Area, as hereby expanded to include the Enlarged 
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Area, shall continue to be designated as the “Brookville Road/Irvington Plaza Economic 

Development Area” and is hereby reflected in the map attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

 

Section 2. The Commission has previously identified certain parcels within the 

Current Area in the redevelopment district of the City, which the Commission designated as the 

Current Allocation Area, and the Commission hereby amends the Current Allocation Area to 

included new parcels in the Enlarged Allocation Area identified on Exhibit E hereof and the 

Amended Allocation Area be referred to as the “Enlarged Irvington-Brookville Road Allocation 

Area.” 

  

Section 3. The Commission finds that the Amended Plan: 

 

(A) Catalyzes future development in and around Irvington and east side 

neighborhoods; 

 

(B) Assists in the promotion of significant opportunities for the gainful 

employment of the citizens of the City; 

 

(C) Facilitates funding of infrastructure and other projects that will further the 

goals set forth in the Amended Plan.  

 

(D) Assists in the attraction of major new business enterprises to the City; 

 

(E) Benefits the public health, safety, morals and welfare of the citizens of the 

City; 

 

(F) Increases the economic well-being of the City and the State of Indiana; or 

 

(G) Serves to protect and increase property values in the City and the State of 

Indiana. 

 

Section 4. The Commission finds that the Amended Plan cannot be achieved by 

regulatory processes or by the ordinary operation of private enterprise without resort to the powers 

allowed the Commission under the Act because of: 

 

(A) The lack of local public improvement necessary to achieve the level of 

quality of development described in the Amended Plan; 

 

(B) Existence of improvements or conditions that lower the value of the land 

below that of nearby land; 

 

(C) Multiple ownership of land; or 

 

(D) Other similar conditions, specifically, challenges resulting from existing 

private party easements and other land conditions. 
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Section 5. The Commission finds that the accomplishment of the Amended Plan will 

be of public utility and benefit as measured by: 

 

(A) The attraction of construction and retention of permanent jobs; 

 

(B) An increase in the property tax base; 

 

(C) Improved diversity of the economic base; or 

 

(D) Other similar benefits, specifically, accomplishment of the Amended Plan 

will serve as a basis for making future public improvements. 

 

Section 6. The Amended Plan conforms to the comprehensive plan of development for 

the consolidated city. 

 

Section 7. The current estimated costs to the Commission of implementing the 

Amended Plan will not exceed approximately $73,143,811 non-land costs and approximately 

$10,000,000 - $20,000,000 in street, sidewalk and parks projects. 

 

Section 8. The Commission finds that no residents of the Current Area will be displaced 

by any project resulting from the Amended Plan, and, therefore, the Commission finds that it does 

not need to give consideration to transitional and permanent provisions for adequate housing for 

the residents. 

 

Section 9. In support of the findings and determinations set forth in Section 1 through 

8 above, the Commission hereby adopts the specific findings set forth in the Amended Plan. 

 

Section 10. The Commission does not at this time propose to acquire any specific parcel 

of land or interests in land within the boundaries of the Amended Area. If at any time the 

Commission proposed to acquire specific parcels of land, the required procedures for further 

amending the Amended Plan under the Act will be followed, including notice by publication and 

to affected property owners and a public hearing. 

 

Section 11. The Amended Allocation Area described in Exhibit D and Exhibit E is 

hereby designated as an “allocation area” pursuant to Section 26 of the Act to be known as the 

“Enlarged Irvington – Brookville Road Allocation Area” for purposes of the allocation and 

distribution of property taxes for the purposes and in the manner provided by Section 26 of the Act. 

Any taxes imposed under IC 6-1.1 on real property subsequently levied by or for the benefit of any 

public body entitled to a distribution of property taxes on taxable property in the Allocation Area 

shall be allocated and distributed in accordance with Section 26 of the Act as follows: 

 

Except as otherwise provided in Section 26, the proceeds of taxes attributable to the 

lesser of the assessed value of the property for the assessment date with respect to 

which the allocation and distribution is made, or the base assessed value, shall be 

allocated to and when collected paid into the funds of the respective taxing units. 

Except as otherwise provided in said Section 26, property tax proceeds in excess of 
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those described in the previous sentence shall be allocated to the redevelopment 

district and when collected paid into an allocation fund for the Allocation Area 

hereby designated as the “Enlarged Irvington – Brookville Road Allocation Fund” 

and may be used by the redevelopment district to do one or more of the things 

specified in Section 26(b)(3) of the Act, as the same may be amended from time to 

time. Said allocation fund may not be used for operating expenses of this 

Commission. Except as otherwise provided in the Act, before June 15 of each year, 

the Commission shall take the actions set forth in Section 26(b)(4) of the Act. 

 

Section 12. The base assessment date of the Enlarged Allocation Area shall be January 

1, 2023. 

 

Section 13. The Current Plan is hereby amended by the Plan Amendment, and the 

Amended Plan is shown in Exhibit F and Exhibit G attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference. 

 

Section 14. The Commission hereby finds that it will be of public utility and benefit to 

further amend the Current Plan in conformance with this Resolution.  Therefore, the Current Plan 

is hereby amended by the Plan Amendment to continue to redevelop the entire Current Area and 

make other amendments in the Current Plan, subject to the hearings and further approvals required 

by the Act. 

 

Section 15. The Commission finds that the current assessed value for the Enlarged 

Allocation Area is $6,381,700 and the estimated annual tax increment revenue applicable to such 

property is unknown at this time but are expected to increase once the projects that the 

Commissions knows are under construction or planned are fully completed and assessed.  

 

Section 16. The amendments hereby made to the Current Plan are reasonable and 

appropriate when considered in relation to the Current Area and the Current Allocation Area, and 

the purposes of the Act. 

 

Section 17. The provisions of this resolution shall be subject in all respects to the Act 

and any amendments hereto and the allocation provision herein relating to the Enlarged Allocation 

Area shall expire on the date that is twenty-five (25) years after the date on which the first 

obligation is incurred to pay principal and interest on bonds or lease rentals on leases payable from 

tax increment revenues derived in the Enlarged Allocation Area. The Commission shall notify the 

Indiana Department of Local Government Finance of the designation of the Enlarged Allocation 

Area as an allocation area. 

 

Section 18.  The Commission shall cause to be prepared a statement disclosing the 

impact of the Enlarged Allocation Area, including the following: 

 

(A) The estimated economic benefit and costs incurred by the Enlarged 

Allocation Area, as measured by increased employment and anticipated 

growth of real property, personal property and inventory assessed values; 

and 
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(B) The anticipated impact on tax revenues of each taxing unit that is either 

wholly or partly located within the Enlarged Allocation Area. A copy of this 

statement shall be forwarded to each such taxing unit with a copy of the 

notice required under Section 10 of the Act at least ten (10) days before the 

date of the public hearing described in Section 14 of this resolution. 

 

Section 19.  This resolution and the Amended Plan shall be submitted to the City-County 

Council of the City and Marion County, Indiana (the “City-County Council”) for its approval of 

the Amended Plan and the establishment of the Enlarged Allocation Area as provided in the Act. 

 

Section 20.  The Commission hereby directs the presiding officer of the Commission, 

after receipt of approval by the City-County Council, to publish notice of the adoption and 

substance of this resolution in accordance with IC 5-3-1-4 and to file notice with the office of the 

Commission, board of zoning appeals, works board, park board, and any other departments, bodies 

or officers of the City having to do with planning, zoning variances, land use or the issuance of 

building permits. The notice must state that maps and plats have been prepared and can be 

inspected at the office of the City’s department of redevelopment and must establish a date when 

the Commission will receive and hear remonstrances and objections from persons interested in or 

affected by the proceedings and will determine the public utility and benefit of the proposed 

project. 

 

Section 21. The Commission further directs the presiding officer to submit this 

resolution to the City-County Council for its approval of the establishment of the Amended 

Allocation Area. 

 

Section 22. All resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby 

repealed. The Current Declaratory Resolution is hereby amended to incorporate the provisions of 

this resolution, including specifically the expansion of the Current Allocation Area, the addition 

of the Thunderbird/English Avenue Irvington Project (as described in the Plan Amendment) and 

other amendments in the Amended Plan, and the creation of the Amended Allocation Area. The 

provisions of the Current Declaratory Resolution, not amended hereby, shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

 

Section 23. The amendments hereby made to the Current Declaratory Resolution are 

reasonable and appropriate when considered in relation to the amendment of the Current Area, the 

Current Plan, the Current Allocation Area and the purposes of the Act. 

 

Section 24. If any section, paragraph or provision of this resolution shall be held to be 

invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, 

paragraph or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this resolution. 

 

Section 25. This resolution shall be effective as of its date of adoption. 
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ADOPTED AND APPROVED at a meeting of the Metropolitan Development 

Commission of Marion County, Indiana, held on December 20, 2023, 1:00 p.m. at the City-County 

Building, 2nd floor, Public Assembly Room (Room 230), Indianapolis, Indiana. 

 

METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF 

MARION COUNTY, INDIANA, acting as the 

Redevelopment Commission of the City of Indianapolis, 

Indiana 

 

_______________________________________________ 

John J. Dillon III, President 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social 

Security number in this document, unless required by law. 

 

/s/ Scott A. Krapf 

         ________________________ 

         Scott A. Krapf 

         Frost Brown Todd LLP 

 

This Resolution prepared by Scott A. Krapf, Frost Brown Todd LLP, 111 Monument Circle, 

Suite 4500, Indianapolis, Indiana 46244-0961. 
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Local Parcel No. 

IRVINGTON PLAZA ALLOCATION AREA 

State Parcel No. Owner Name Parcel Address   
1097681 

7012022 

7012959 

7010343 

7011707 

7012016 

7011215 

7012892 

7012783 

7013088 

7012123 

7011396 

7011896 

7012393 

7012395 

7012396 

7012397 

7012857 

7012866 

7012263 

7012399 

7012273 

7013137 

7012251 

7012255 

7009731 

7009464 

7009462 

7010215 

7003982 

7015303 

7027869 

7019213 

7018766 

7020900 

7036614 

7039227 

7034596 

7036079 

7036016 

7036194 

7037765 

7036078 

7036080 

7036152 

7045966 

49-10-09-172-001.000-101 

49-10-02-110-096.000-701 

49-10-02-110-002.000-701 

49-10-10-186-003.000-701 

49-10-02-110-010.000-701 

49-10-02-110-157.000-701 

49-10-02-110-156.000-701 

49-10-02-110-100.000-701 

49-10-10-186-004.000-701 

49-10-02-110-164.000-701 

49-10-02-111-044.000-701 

49-10-02-110-011.000-701 

49-10-02-110-095.000-701 

49-10-02-110-009.000-701 

49-10-02-111-030.000-701 

49-10-02-111-028.000-701 

49-10-02-111-027.000-701 

49-10-10-186-010.000-701 

49-10-02-110-043.000-701 

49-10-02-111-039.000-701 

49-10-02-111-031.000-701 

49-10-02-111-009.000-701 

49-10-02-110-097.000-701 

49-10-02-111-008.000-701 

49-10-02-111-006.000-701 

49-10-02-110-158.000-701 

49-10-02-111-026.000-701 

49-10-02-111-022.000-701 

49-10-03-227-004.000-701 

49-10-10-186-015.000-701 

49-10-02-111-032.000-701 

49-10-02-111-044.002-701 

49-10-02-110-001.000-701 

49-10-02-122-006.000-701 

49-10-02-122-003.000-701 

49-10-10-118-004.000-701 

49-10-01-115-002.000-700 

49-10-02-122-007.000-701 

49-10-10-118-003.000-701 

49-10-10-187-002.000-701 

49-10-02-111-021.000-701 

49-10-10-118-001.000-701 

49-10-10-118-006.000-701 

49-10-10-118-005.000-701 

49-10-10-118-002.000-701 

49-10-02-111-044.003-701 

MARR WILLIAM E 

YOUNG GORUP LLC 

AOZI BROOKVILLE LLC 

ST JOHN JUSTIN W 

SENTINEL PROPERTY GROUP LLC 

A-1 GLASS BLOCK INC 

NIMRI BISHER 

AOZI BROOKVILLE LLC 

EAST WASHINGTON 

MANSFIELD KING LLC 

SENTINEL PROPERTY GROUP LLC 

READLE JOHN H 

SEGOVIA MARIA 

SPEARS RICHARD A 

GRAFF MICHAEL A & 

HOFFMEYER KENNETH K 

AOZI BROOKVILLE LLC 

THE PILGRIM HOLINESS CHURCH OF INDIANAPOLIS 

IRVINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOL INC 

SPANGLER DONNA & 

SOUTHERN EQUITY & ASSET TRUST LLC 

YOUNG GROUP LLC 

NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES LP 

AREC RW MS LLC 

SENTINEL PROPERTY GROUP LLC 

SEXSON PAUL E 

ARGUETA MARIA F 

AOZI BROOKVILLE LLC 

DUNGAN VELMA 

SOUTHERN EQUITY & 

H&S GOLD LLC 

IRVINGTON PLAZA 

UP THE PUNX LLC 

MANSFIELD KING LLC 

LATHROP KEVIN J & 

AOZI BROOKVILLE LLC 

SOUTHERN EQUITY & ASSET TRUST LLC 

REHILL OLGA 

4230 ENGLISH AVE 

6053 WASHINGTON ST 

6201 WASHINGTON ST 

5565 BROOKVILLE RD 

22 SHERIDAN AVE 

6101 WASHINGTON ST 

6107 WASHINGTON ST 

6033 WASHINGTON ST 

5565 BROOKVILLE RD 

6005 WASHINGTON ST 

6501 JULIAN AVE 

6117 WASHINGTON ST 

16 CATHERWOOD AVE 

6113 WASHINGTON ST 

84 KITLEY AVE 

86 KITLEY AVE 

88 KITLEY AVE 

5565 BROOKVILLE RD 

6031 WASHINGTON ST 

6500 JULIAN AVE 

6502 JULIAN AVE 

75 KENYON ST 

6049 WASHINGTON ST 

6501 WASHINGTON ST 

6525 WASHINGTON ST 

6101 WASHINGTON ST 

80 KITLEY AVE 

74 KITLEY AVE 

5301 ST CLAIR ST 

5505 BROOKVILLE RD 

82 KITLEY AVE 

75 KENYON ST 

15 SHERIDAN AVE 

6433 WASHINGTON ST 

6243 WASHINGTON ST 

201 AUDUBON RD 

155 ARLINGTON AVE 

6455 WASHINGTON ST 

135 AUDUBON RD 

5955 BROOKVILLE RD 

75 KENYON ST 

140 AUDUBON RD 

203 GOOD AVE 

5750 BONNA AVE 

5543 BONNA AVE 

85 KENYON ST

Local Parcel No. State Parcel No. Owner Name Parcel Address
1097681 49-10-09-172-001.000-101  4230 ENGLISH AVE
7012022 49-10-02-110-096.000-701 MARR WILLIAM E 6053 WASHINGTON ST
7012959 49-10-02-110-002.000-701 YOUNG GORUP LLC 6201 WASHINGTON ST
7010343 49-10-10-186-003.000-701 AOZI BROOKVILLE LLC 5565 BROOKVILLE RD
7011707 49-10-02-110-010.000-701 ST JOHN JUSTIN W 22 SHERIDAN AVE
7012016 49-10-02-110-157.000-701 SENTINEL PROPERTY GROUP LLC 6101 WASHINGTON ST
7011215 49-10-02-110-156.000-701 A-1 GLASS BLOCK INC 6107 WASHINGTON ST
7012892 49-10-02-110-100.000-701 NIMRI BISHER 6033 WASHINGTON ST
7012783 49-10-10-186-004.000-701 AOZI BROOKVILLE LLC 5565 BROOKVILLE RD
7013088 49-10-02-110-164.000-701 EAST WASHINGTON 6005 WASHINGTON ST
7012123 49-10-02-111-044.000-701 MANSFIELD KING LLC 6501 JULIAN AVE
7011396 49-10-02-110-011.000-701 SENTINEL PROPERTY GROUP LLC 6117 WASHINGTON ST
7011896 49-10-02-110-095.000-701 READLE JOHN H 16 CATHERWOOD AVE
7012393 49-10-02-110-009.000-701 SEGOVIA MARIA 6113 WASHINGTON ST
7012395 49-10-02-111-030.000-701 SPEARS RICHARD A 84 KITLEY AVE
7012396 49-10-02-111-028.000-701 GRAFF MICHAEL A & 86 KITLEY AVE
7012397 49-10-02-111-027.000-701 HOFFMEYER KENNETH K 88 KITLEY AVE
7012857 49-10-10-186-010.000-701 AOZI BROOKVILLE LLC 5565 BROOKVILLE RD
7012866 49-10-02-110-043.000-701 THE PILGRIM HOLINESS CHURCH OF INDIANAPOLIS 6031 WASHINGTON ST
7012263 49-10-02-111-039.000-701 IRVINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOL INC 6500 JULIAN AVE
7012399 49-10-02-111-031.000-701 SPANGLER DONNA & 6502 JULIAN AVE
7012273 49-10-02-111-009.000-701 SOUTHERN EQUITY & ASSET TRUST LLC 75 KENYON ST
7013137 49-10-02-110-097.000-701 YOUNG GROUP LLC 6049 WASHINGTON ST
7012251 49-10-02-111-008.000-701 NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES LP 6501 WASHINGTON ST
7012255 49-10-02-111-006.000-701 AREC RW MS LLC 6525 WASHINGTON ST
7009731 49-10-02-110-158.000-701 SENTINEL PROPERTY GROUP LLC 6101 WASHINGTON ST
7009464 49-10-02-111-026.000-701 SEXSON PAUL E 80 KITLEY AVE
7009462 49-10-02-111-022.000-701 ARGUETA MARIA F 74 KITLEY AVE
7010215 49-10-03-227-004.000-701  5301 ST CLAIR ST
7003982 49-10-10-186-015.000-701 AOZI BROOKVILLE LLC 5505 BROOKVILLE RD
7015303 49-10-02-111-032.000-701 DUNGAN VELMA 82 KITLEY AVE
7027869 49-10-02-111-044.002-701 SOUTHERN EQUITY & 75 KENYON ST
7019213 49-10-02-110-001.000-701  15 SHERIDAN AVE
7018766 49-10-02-122-006.000-701 H&S GOLD LLC 6433 WASHINGTON ST
7020900 49-10-02-122-003.000-701 IRVINGTON PLAZA 6243 WASHINGTON ST
7036614 49-10-10-118-004.000-701 UP THE PUNX LLC 201 AUDUBON RD
7039227 49-10-01-115-002.000-700  155 ARLINGTON AVE
7034596 49-10-02-122-007.000-701 MANSFIELD KING LLC 6455 WASHINGTON ST
7036079 49-10-10-118-003.000-701 LATHROP KEVIN J & 135 AUDUBON RD
7036016 49-10-10-187-002.000-701 AOZI BROOKVILLE LLC 5955 BROOKVILLE RD
7036194 49-10-02-111-021.000-701 SOUTHERN EQUITY & ASSET TRUST LLC 75 KENYON ST
7037765 49-10-10-118-001.000-701  140 AUDUBON RD
7036078 49-10-10-118-006.000-701  203 GOOD AVE
7036080 49-10-10-118-005.000-701  5750 BONNA AVE
7036152 49-10-10-118-002.000-701  5543 BONNA AVE
7045966 49-10-02-111-044.003-701 REHILL OLGA 85 KENYON ST

IRVINGTON PLAZA ALLOCATION AREA
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ENLARGED ALLOCATION AREA MAP AND PARCEL LIST
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ENLARGED ALLOCATION AREA PARCEL LIST 

7035074 
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ENLARGED ALLOCATION AREA PARCEL LIST 
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EXHIBIT F 

CURRENT PLAN
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CURRENT PLAN 
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

BROOKVILLE ROAD INDUSTRIAL CORRIDOR/IRVINGTON PLAZA ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT AREA PLAN 

 

METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF MARION COUNTY, 

INDIANA 

 

 

The Economic Development Plan (the “Plan”) for the Brookville Road Industrial 

Corridor/Irvington Plaza Economic Development Area (the “Area”) is hereby amended pursuant 

to the resolution of the Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County, Indiana (the 

“Commission”), of which these amendments to the Plan (the “Plan Amendment”) are a part (the 

“Amendatory Resolution”) as follows: 

 

Allocation Area 

 

The Plan is hereby amended to include parcels therein in the Irvington – Brookville 

Allocation Area (the “TIF Area”), which TIF Area is as described in the Amendatory 

Resolution, included in the map and parcel list attached thereto as Exhibit D and Exhibit 

E, respectively. The TIF Area is being established pursuant to the Plan to facilitate the 

implementation of the Plan for the Area, as amended by this Plan Amendment.  

 

Project Description 

 

The “Irvington Project” includes public infrastructure, which may include street, curb, 

sidewalk, trail, bridge, public transportation, and utility construction or reconstruction 

within the public rights-of-way or within or necessary to serve private development 

projects. Potential projects include townhomes, apartments, grocery, retail space, 

office/flex, site prep and a plaza.  AOZI — Brookville Road Build I, LLC, an entity of 

Ambrose Property Group, is investing $48,000,000 at the former Navistar plant at 5565 

Brookville Road. The company’s investment includes two phases: the construction of a 

585,000 square foot speculative industrial building with a second phase of an additional 

616,000 square feet. The full 1,201,000 square foot project is expected to be completed by 

December 31, 2023.  The total non-land cost of the Irvington Project is estimated at 

approximately $90,000,000.   

 

Effective Date 

 

These amendments to the Plan shall take effect upon adoption by the Commission of its 

confirming resolution confirming the Amendatory Resolution.  Any provisions of the Plan 

not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect. 
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EXHIBIT G 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO 

BROOKVILLE ROAD INDUSTRIAL CORRIDOR/IRVINGTON PLAZA ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT AREA PLAN 

 

METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF MARION COUNTY, 

INDIANA 

 

The Economic Development Plan (the “Plan”) for the Brookville Road Industrial 

Corridor/Irvington Plaza Economic Development Area (the “Area”) is hereby amended pursuant 

to the resolution of the Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County, Indiana (the 

“Commission”), of which these amendments to the Plan (the “Second Plan Amendment”) are a 

part (the “Amendatory Resolution”) as follows: 

 

Allocation Area 

 

The Plan is hereby amended to include parcels therein in the enlarged Allocation Area (the 

“TIF Area”), which TIF Area is as described in the Amendatory Resolution, included in 

the map and parcel lists attached thereto as Exhibit D and Exhibit E, respectively. The TIF 

Area is being established pursuant to the Plan to facilitate the implementation of the Plan 

for the Area, as amended by this Second Plan Amendment.  

 

Project Description 

 

The “Project” includes the “Thunderbird/English Avenue Project” and the “Irvington 

Project” as described herein.  The “Thunderbird/English Avenue Project” is a continuation 

of the TIF expansion established in 2022 that included the “Irvington Project.” The original 

“Irvington Project” includes public infrastructure, which may include street, curb, 

sidewalk, trail, bridge, public transportation, and utility construction or reconstruction 

within the public rights-of-way or within or necessary to serve private development 

projects. Potential Irvington Projects and Thunderbird/English Avenue Projects include 

townhomes, apartments, grocery, retail space, office/flex, site prep and a plaza.  Potential 

additional projects for the Thunderbird/English Avenue Project include projects developed 

by Reyes Holdings, LLC, including a new 442,000-square foot industrial facilities for 

beverage bottling and distribution. Reyes purchased the land for $8,825,630 and anticipates 

investing $73,143,811 in building improvements, infrastructure and equipment on the site 

at 6900 English Avenue. In addition, the City anticipates spending approximately $500,000 

for planning, $750,000 for paving and $1,000,000 for drainage related to a sidewalk 

project. The Irvington Project and the Thunderbird/English Avenue Project are anticipated 

to be complete by December 31, 2024. In addition to the projects developed by Reyes 

Holdings, LLC, additional vacant space on the former industrial site is anticipated to be 

marketed to other businesses producing additional outcomes in future years.  

 

Use of TIF Funds 



 

TIF funds may be provided to nonprofits in the form of grants to carry out eligible 

efficiency projects or eligible projects that accomplish objectives of the Economic 

Development Area Plan.   

 

Effective Date 

 

These amendments to the Plan shall take effect upon adoption by the Commission of its 

confirming resolution confirming the Amendatory Resolution.  Any provisions of the Plan 

not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect. 
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